

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Patricia R. Capps, f/k/a Patricia Anderson,
Terrel A. Anderson, a/k/a Terral Anderson,
Gerald C. Wools, Penny Brinks, Michael Lee,
Gwen Hassan, Melissa Kellor, and the Estate
of Ruth A. Nelson, Deceased.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

Colleen L. Weflen, et al.,

Defendants.

SUPREME COURT NO. 20120184

District Court No. 31-10-C-00009

Colleen L. Weflen, a/k/a Colleen Weflen, a
single woman, Marleen Weflen, f/k/a Marleen
W. Tiedt, Sharon Kruse, a/k/a Sharon O.
Kruse f/k/a Sharon Weflen, a married woman
dealing in her sole and separate property,
Catherine Harris f/k/a Catherine Gunderson, a
single woman, Norris Weflen, a/k/a Norris L.
Weflen, a single man, Windsor Bakken, LLC,
a Delaware Limited Liability Company,
Gulfport Energy Corporation, EOG Resources,
Inc.,

Defendants and Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM SUMMARY JUDGMENT ENTERED ON
FEBRUARY 8, 2012
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
MOUNTRAIL COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
HONORABLE DAVID W. NELSON

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS

WINDSOR BAKKEN, LLC

AND GULFPORT ENERGY CORPORATION

Monte L. Rogneby (#05029)
VOGEL LAW FIRM
US Bank Building
200 North Third Street, Suite 201
PO Box 2097
Bismarck, ND 58502-2097
Telephone: (701) 258-7899
Fax: (701) 258-7899

S. Thomas Throne (#06679)
James Mowry (#06901)
Jacob T. Haseman
THRONE LAW OFFICE, P.C.
2 North Main Street, Ste. 402
P.O. Box 1056
Sheridan, WY 82801

*Attorneys for Defendants and Appellants Windsor
Bakken, LLC and Gulfport Energy Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
 <u>Paragraph</u>	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
LAW AND ARGUMENT	12
A. The District Court Properly Certified This Matter for Appeal Under Rule 54(b)	12
B. The District Court Erred When It Concluded The Weflens Failed to Properly Mail Notice Under the Termination of Mineral Interest Act Because They Mailed Notice to the Last Address of Record for Ruth Nelson Rather Than Make Inquiry as to Nelson's Heirs and Their Addresses	15
1. Standard of Review	15
2. The Weflens' Suspicions Ruth Nelson May Be Dead Are Not the Same as Knowledge That She Was in Fact Dead	16
3. The Weflens Satisfied All of the Act's Notice Requirements.....	18
4. The Act Does Not Require a Surface Owner to Determine the Identity of a Deceased Mineral Owner's Heirs	27
5. The "owner" of the Minerals Under the Act Is the Owner of Record Based On Recorded Title Documents	32
C. The District Court Erred When it Concluded the Act Required the Weflens to Mail Notice Via Regular Mail Rather Than Certified Mail With Restrictive Delivery So That Persons Other Than the Named Addressee Could Receive the Mailing.....	34
D. The District Court Erred When It Denied The Weflens' Motion for Summary Judgment	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph

Cases

<u>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</u> , 21 F.2d 360, 364 (3rd Cir.1975)	13
<u>Black v. Abex Corp.</u> , 1999 ND 236, ¶¶ 23, 603 N.W.2d 182	15
<u>Brummund v. Brummund</u> , 2008 ND 224, ¶ 5, 758 N.W.2d 735	12
<u>Feickert v. Frounfelter</u> , 468 N.W.2d 131, 132 (N.D.1991)	33
<u>First Intern. Bank & Trust v. Peterson</u> , 2011 ND 87, ¶ 7, 797 N.W.2d 316	15
<u>Hougum v. Valley Mem'l Homes</u> , 1998 ND 24, ¶ 8, 574 N.W.2d 812	15
<u>Lucas v. Riverside Park Condo. Unit Owners Ass'n</u> , 2009 ND 217, ¶ 16, 776 N.W.2d 801).....	15
<u>Saltsman v. Sharp</u> , 2011 ND 172, ¶ 4, 803 N.W.2d 553	15
<u>Sorenson v. Alinder</u> , 2011 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797	25
<u>Sorenson v. Felton</u> , 2011 ND 33, 793 N.W.2d 799	25
<u>Swenson v. Raumin</u> , 1998 ND 150, ¶ 8, 583 N.W.2d 102	15
<u>Union State Bank v. Woell</u> , 357 N.W.2d 234, 237 (N.D. 1984)	12

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1702.....	38
N.D.C.C. § 4-12.2-21	35
N.D.C.C. § 13-04.1-08.....	35
N.D.C.C. § 30.1-12-01	33
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2)(2005)	5, 19
N.D.C.C. § 39-01-16.....	35
N.D.C.C. § 43-10-26.....	35
Rule 4(m), N.D.R. Civ. Pro.	37
